Smith Clinical Epigenetics 2013, 5:17
HYPOTHESIS Open Access
Maintaining the unmethylated state
Steven S Smith
Abstract
Background: A remarkable correspondence exists between the cytogenetic locations of the known fragile sites
and frequently reported sites of hypermethylation. The best-known features of fragile sites are sequence motifs that

EN2 7q36 FRA7I Aph, C 7q36 [65]
HSPB1 7q11.23 FRA7J Aph, C 7q11 [66]
- - FRA8A Fol, R 8q22.3 -
- - FRA8B Aph, C 8q22.1 -
MYC 8q24.21 FRA8C, Aph, C 8q24.1 [67]
- - FRA8D Aph, C 8q24.3 -
MYC 8q24.21 FRA8E Dmy, R 8q24.1 [67]
CDKN2A 9p21 FRA9A, Fol, R 9p21 [68]
CDKN2B 9p21 FRA9A, Fol, R 9p21 [69]
BRINP1 9q32-q33 FRA9B, Fol, R 9q32 [70]
CDKN2A 9p21 FRA9C, BrdU, R 9p21 [68]
CDKN2B 9p21 FRA9C, BrdU, R 9p21 [69]
DAPK1 9q21.33 FRA9D Aph, C 9q22.1 [71]
FRA9B, Aph, C 9q32
BARX1 9q12 FRA9F 5azaC-R, C 9q12 [72]
FRA10AC1 10q23.33 FRA10A Fol, R 10q23.3 [73]
PTEN 10q23.3 FRA10A Fol, R 10q23.3 [74]
- FRA10B BrdU, R 10q25.2
FRA10C BrdU, R 10q21
EGR2 10q21.1 FRA10D Aph, C 10q21.1 [75]
TYSND1 10q22.1 FRA10D Aph, C 10q22.1 [76]
- - FRA10E Aph, C 10q25.2
MGMT 10q26 FRA10F Aph, C 10q26.1 [77]
Table 1 Hypermethylation at known fragile sites (Continued)
Smith Clinical Epigenetics 2013, 5:17 Page 3 of 10
Gene Gene location Fragile site Fragile site type Fragile site location Methylation reference
RET 10q11.2 FRA10G Aph, C 10q11.2 [78]
MRPL48 11q13.4 FRA11A Fol, R 11q13.3 [79]
AMICA1 11q23.3 FRA11B Fol, R 11q23.3 [80]
CALCB 11p15.2- FRA11C Aph, C 11p15.1 [81]
HRAS 11p15.5 FRA11C, Aph, C 11p15.1 [81]
MYOD1 11p15.4 FRA11C, Aph, C 11p15.1 [64]
- - FRA11D Aph, C 11p14.2
WT1 11p13 FRA11E Aph, C 11p13 [82]
CD44 11p13 FRA11E Aph, C 11p13 [83]
- - FRA11F Aph, C 11p14.2
PGR 11q22-q23 FRA11G Aph, C 11q23.3 [84]
GSTP1 11q13 FRA11H Aph, C 11q13 [85]
CCND2 12p13 - - - [56]
CALCB 11p15.2-15.1 FRA11I Aph, C 11p15.1 [81]
HRAS 11p15.5 FRA11I, Aph, C 11p15.1 [81]
MYOD1 11p15.4 FRA11I, Aph, C 11p15.1 [64]
- - FRA12A Fol, R 12q13.1
SLC6A15 12q21.3 FRA12B Aph, C 12q21.3 [62]
CHFR 12q24.33 FRA12C BrdU, R 12q24.2 [86]
- - FRA12D Fol, R 12q24.13
SELPLG 12q24 FRA12E Aph, C 12q24 [87]
BRCA2 13q12.3 FRA13A Aph, C 13q13.2 [35]
RB1 13q14.2 - - - [88]
PCDH20 13q21.2 FRA13B BrdU, C 13q21 [89]
PCDH20 13q21.2 FRA13C Aph, C 13q21.2 [89]
ZIC2 13q32 FRA13D Aph, C 13q32 [90]
- - FRA15A Aph, C 15q22
ABCC6 16p13.1 FRA16A Fol, R 16p13.11 [64]
CDH1 16q22.1 FRA16B, Dmy, R 16q22.1 [91]
CDH1 16q22.1 FRA16C Aph, C 16q22.1 [91]
CDH13 16q23.3 FRA16D Aph, C 16q23.2 [92]
WWOX 16q23.3-q24.1 FRA16D Aph, C 16q23.2 [93]
HIC1 17p13.3 - - - [60]
- - FRA17A Dmy, R 17p12
BRCA1 17q21.31 - - - [94]
SOX9 17q23 FRA17B Aph, C 17q23.1 [95]
CDH2 18q12.1 FRA18A Aph, C 18q12.2 [72]
SERPINB5 18q21.33 FRA18B Aph, C 18q21.3 [96]
BCL2 18q21.3 FRA18B Aph, C 18q21.3 [64]
- - FRA18C Aph, C 18q22.2
- - FRA19A 5azaC-R, C 19q13
- - FRA19B Fol, R 19p13
- - FRA20A Fol, R 20p11.23
- - FRA20B Aph, C 20p12.2
Table 1 Hypermethylation at known fragile sites (Continued)
Smith Clinical Epigenetics 2013, 5:17 Page 4 of 10
Gene Gene location Fragile site Fragile site type Fragile site location Methylation reference
- - FRA20B Aph, C 20p12.2
FBLN1 22q13 FRA22A Fol, R 22q13 [97]
- 22q12.1 FRA22B Aph, C 22q12.2
AR Xq12 - - - [98]
FMR1 Xq27.3 FRAXA Fol, R Xq27.3 [14]
VCX Xp22 FRAXB Aph, C Xp22.31 [99]
VCX Xp22 FRAXC Aph, C Xq22.1 [99]